

No. 18-36082

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. MERGEN
SOMMER H. ENGELS
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0943
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The district court lacked jurisdiction over this action	4
A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing.....	4
1. Plaintiffs cannot identify any injury to a concrete and particularized legally protected interest because their grievance is universally shared and generalized.....	5
2. Plaintiffs have not established that their injuries are caused by Defendants’ actions.....	8
3. The district court cannot redress Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries.....	12
B. Plaintiffs’ action is not otherwise a case or controversy cognizable under Article III	15
II. Plaintiffs were required to proceed under the APA but concededly did not	18
III. Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims fail on the merits.....	23
A. There is no fundamental right to a “stable climate system”	23
B. Plaintiffs’ state-created danger claims fail.....	25
C. All of Plaintiffs’ constitutional theories are before this Court in this appeal, and none has merit	29

IV.	No federal public trust doctrine creates a right to particular climate conditions.....	29
A.	No federal public trust doctrine binds the federal government.....	29
B.	Any federal public trust doctrine is displaced by statute	30
C.	The “climate system” is not part of a public trust.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. Texas,
347 U.S. 272 (1954).....30

Alec L. ex rel. Loorz v. McCarthy,
561 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....30

Alec L. v. Jackson,
863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012),
aff'd, 561 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014)32

American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... 31-32

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....18, 20

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....11

Brown v. Board of Education,
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....13

Center for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....19

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....8

Clean Air Council v. United States,
No. 2:17-cv-04977-PD,
2019 WL 687873 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2019).....12, 17, 25

Council of Insurance Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman,
522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008)8

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....17

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....22

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services, 489 U.S. 189 (1989)31

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....27

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....20

Hill v. Xerox Business Services, LLC,
868 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2017)4

Hills v. Gautreaux,
425 U.S. 284 (1976).....21

Jewel v. NSA,
673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)6

Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield,
439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)28

Ketchum v. Alameda County,
811 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1987)28

Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014)5

Lindsey v. Normet,
405 U.S. 56 (1972).....25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5, 7, 17

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....23

Mendocino Environmental Center v. Mendocino County,
192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)4

<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Navajo Nation v. Department of Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Norton v. SUWA</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	19
<i>Novak v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016)	26-27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	24
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	30
<i>Presbyterian Church (USA) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	8
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	18
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	14

<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	23-24
<i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	21

Statutes, Bills, and Proposed Rule

28 U.S.C. § 1292	2
Mining and Minerals Policy Act of 1970, 30 U.S.C. § 21a.....	30
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1349.....	19
49 U.S.C. § 40103	33
H.R. J. Res. 109, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019)	16
H.R. 7173, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (2018)	16
83 Fed. Reg. 44,746 (Aug. 31, 2018)	16-17
